



\$~15

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 620/2017

SH. NARENDER KUMAR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Tishampati Sen, Ms. Riddhi
Sancheti & Mr. Anurag Anand,
Adv.

versus

SH. BRAHM PRAKASH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. J. K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Dinesh Kumar, JJA, Record
Clerk from Record Room Civil,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
(EC-5134809)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

%

05.11.2024

CS(OS) 620/2017

At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the plaintiff that he is not sure whether the documents/Judicial records which are sought from the summoned witness, are already filed on record.

Learned counsel for the defendant submits that Certified copy of the same could have been filed by the plaintiff as plaintiff is a party to the suit/proceedings regarding which judicial records is summoned. The plaintiff is directed to comply the provision of Chapter XI Rule 17 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules.

Accordingly, the witness i.e. Mr. Dinesh Kumar, JJA, Record Clerk from Record Room Civil, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi. (EC-5134809) stands discharged. Diet money has been paid to the witness by the plaintiff today in the court.

As per office note, the witness no.2 as per List of Witnesses filed by the plaintiff is served on 27.08.2024 but



none is present on behalf of said witness today.

Further, notice issued to witness no.4 as per List of Witnesses received back un-served with report 'incomplete address'.

At request, fresh summons be issued to the witnesses no.2&4 on taking steps by the plaintiff, for the next date of hearing. At request, the process be given *dasti* in addition.

The plaintiff is also directed to comply with the provision of Chapter XI Rule 17 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules with respect to other witnesses.

Re-notify the matter for PE on 10.03.2025.

PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
NOVEMBER 5, 2024/ab

Click here to check corrigendum, if any